In Figure 30, the potential lane configuration at the boarding gates of seamless flow concept two is provided.
This layout is constructed together with the aviation security consultant of NACO. Based on this figure, the
spatial footprint of a single security lane is determined.

Figure 30: Potential configuration security lanes

As can be seen, two security lanes take up 150 square meter of terminal space at the gate.

100

E.2 Cost-Benefit Analysis
In this section additional information to the Cost-Benefit Analysis, as presented in subsection 6.4 is provided.
First, the calculations for each cost or benefit item are discussed. Thereafter, a sensitivity analysis is presented.

Sensitivity Analysis

In subsection 6.4, an overview of the costs and benefits for both seamless flow concepts is presented. When
looking at the results, one can notice that some items do have more influence on the end balance than others.
Two noticeable items are the non-aeronautical profits in the merged airside concept and the investment in
security lanes in the public terminal concept. Underneath, a sensitivity analysis of the two items is separately
presented.

Table 32: Sensitivity analysis non-aeronautical profit benchmark

Merged
airside
Concept

Change in non-aeronautical profit per square meter benchmark
-20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Costs 356,895 433,545 356,895 433,545 356,895 433,545 356,895 433,545 356,895 433,545
Benefits 865,208 1,287,110 965,984 1,433,248 1,066,759 1,579,386 1,167,535 1,725,524 1,268,311 1,871,662
NPV 508,313 853,565 609,089 999,703 709,865 1,145,841 810,640 1,291,979 911,416 1,438,117
B/C ratio 2.42 2.97 2.71 3.31 2.99 3.64 3.27 3.98 3.55 4.32
Scenario 1: Simultaneous peak hours
Scenario 2: Different peak hours

Table 33: Sensitivity analysis security lane costs

Public
terminal
Concept

Change in security lane costs
-20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Costs 12,500,618 8,944,758 13,620,618 9,784,758 14,740,618 10,624,757 15,860,618 11,464,758 16,980,618 12,304,758
Benefits 80,000 120,000 80,000 120,000 80,000 120,000 80,000 120,000 80,000 120,000
NPV -12,420,618 -8,824,758 -13,540,618 -9,664,758 -14,660,618 -10,504,758 -15,780,618 -11,344,758 -16,900,618 -12,184,758
B/C ratio 0.006 0.013 0.006 0.012 0.005 0.011 0.005 0.01 0.005 0.01
Scenario 1: Simultaneous peak hours
Scenario 2: Different peak hours

As can be seen in both Table 32 and Table 33, differentiations in the assumptions do have influence on the
outcome. However, the conclusions about the two concepts will not change as result of the differentiation in
the influential items.

External validity

In Table 34, the sensitivity analyses of the spatial footprint parameter is presented. In the external validity
section, it was stated that the size of the boarding gate area’s depend on the type of aircraft that operate from
the concerned airport. While bigger airports would probably facilitate larger aircraft, the size of the boarding